
4/8/200812:48:35 PMlage 1 of 1 

Ruth Nettles 

From: 

Sent: 

To: Filings@psc.state.fl.us 

Subject: 

Attachments: Utility Corporation of Florida E-filing.pdf 

lmsc h I a bach @aol .com 

Tuesday, April 08, 2008 12:48 PM 

Utility Corp of FL, Inc.--Docket # 080079-SU 

Ralph Horak 
Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc. 
100 Clubhouse Lane 
Sebring, FL 33876 
Phone: 863-655-0900 
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33876 
April 7,2008 

Patti Daniel, Public Utilities Supervisor 
Division of Economic Regulation 
Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 

Dear Ms. Daniel, 

As reported on Friday, April 4. we do not yet have all of the information requested in your letter of March 7. 
We are seriously trying to conclude negotiations with a large utility company to purchase the wastewater 
treatment plant. We assume that an immediate sale may affect how we should proceed with the Public 
Service Commission application. 

1. The first highdensity development was 'Country Club Villas' , which was built by Golf Course Associ- 
ates, Inc. The wastewater treatment plant was built at that time as well, by Spring Lake Club, Inc. 
Though the two companies were separate legal entities, they were both owned by Michael A. 
Tellschow. 

2. The earliest records we have come up with are from 1995 (see attachment A), which indicate that the 
wastewater treatment plant charged $3.50 per unit at that time for 'sewer and storm drain mainte- 
nance) 

3. The developer was unaware that a certificate of authorization from the Commission was necessary, as 
the system was subsidized by the developer and was not operated for profit. 

4. Spring Lake Club, Inc. built the facility originally. 
5. SLCl was unaware that a certificate of authorization was necessary. 
6. There was no transfer to SLCI. SLCl was the original builder and owner of the wastewater treatment 

plant. 
7. All of the service areas were added while SLCl owned the wastewater treatment plant. They include: 

(development began) 1988 Country Club Villas-214 units existing, project complete 
1988 Oak Leafe-12 units existing, 48 more proposed 
1995 Spring Lake Club clubhouse, project complete 
1998 Tri-plex at 94,96, & 98 Clubhouse Lane, project complete 
1998 Waterway Villas 1 4 2  units existing, project complete 
2001 Waterway Villas 11-32 units, project complete 
2007 Golf View Villas-1 0 units existing, 200 more proposed 

Oak Leafe 11, (Parcel D+none existing, 32 proposed 
Oak Leafe Ill--none existing, 24 proposed 
Fairway Lakes, none existing, 224 proposed 
Parcel J, none existing, 124 proposed 

Y 
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8. SLCl billed homeowners associations collectively, rather than billing individual homeowners. Our re-,; 

cords indicate that a per unit breakdown would have been $15 in 2001, $1 8 in 2003, later $20 then L 

1 
9. a. See Attachments B and C, letters sent to homeowners' associations and to individual homeowners; 

b. The Utility Corporation of Florida has collected only $480 in increased fees since January 1, 2008. . 
The bank requires an opening balance of at least $500. We expect to be able to open the sepa-J- 

2- 
c. See Attachment D. 

L'. $22, and finally UCFl raised it $32 in 2008. 

L. 

--I 
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rate escrow account in a week or two, as April payments m e  in. See Attachment D. 

phone: 8 63 -655- o 9 O O 
h 

Tax:  863-655-0606c~ 
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I O .  We have asked MBV Engineering in Vero Beach, Florida to provide a legal description of the territories 

11. System maps. We are working with Kennedy 8 Lynch Engineering of Sebring. Florida on this. Again, we 

12. Notitication of our application can not be sent out until we have legal descriptions of the territories served. 

served. They have assured us it will be available this week. 

will have them for you this week. 

13. We understand the importance of careful compliance with this regulation. Our accountant is working with a 
consultant to create a tariff statement that meets the requirements of this rule. 

14. See Attachments E and F. 

15. See Attachment G. 

16. The Spring Lake Improvement District provides water service to the territories served by UCFI. 

77. There is only one clubhouse served by the UCFI, at 100 Clubhouse Lane. . (The Bobcat Run clubhouse at 
200 Healthy Way has its own septic system). Two separate buildings are served-the clubhouse and the 
cart bam-but they are on the same water meter. The clubhouse includes a full service restaurant, a bar, 
men’s and women’s lockerlshower rooms, and administrative offices. The cart barn includes the Pro Shop 
and office, a laundry room, storagelcharging area for carts, and space for washing and repairing golf carts. 

Attachment H shows the clubhouse and cart bam water usage for the last three years. You will see that the 
water usage has increased dramatically-from an average monthly consumption of 37,190 to 70,308. 
The increase is due to the fact that SLCl has begun using potable water to wash the carts. Previously, 
water pumped from the canals was used for cart washing. Since this cart washing water is not retumed 
to the sewer system, it should be excluded from the ERC calculation. 

18. Collection lines for the Country Club Villas, Waterway Patio Homes, and the Oak Leafe development were 
constructed in-house, so there are no contractors’ invoices to verify costs. The collection lines are currently 
being mapped to allow us to assign a cost based on size and length calculations. Golf View Village con- 
structed their own lines; we have requested ClAC documentation from them. 

18 b. SLCl’s 2007 tax return and depreciation schedule will not be available until next month. The 2006 
depreciation schedule was not prepared with enough detail to answer questions about utility assets as 
separate from SLCl’s assets. 

19. UCFl is not charging this fee. 

20. UCFl does not charge miscellaneous sewice fees. 

21. UCFl does not require customer deposits. 

We are faxing this letter of response to you today, April 7, and will send the original documents to you by regular 
mail tomorrow. We hope to have temtory descriptions by Wednesday or Thursday. The system map is a digital 
document that can be E-mailed to you immediately. Thank you for your patience. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph h r a k  
Spring Lake Club, Inc. 

Hione: 863-655-09 00 8 63- 655-0 60 o 



,.Attachment A 

COUNTRY CLUB VILLAS 
HOMEOWNERS OSSOCIATION 

1995 BUDGET REVIEW 

INCOME Annual 
A s s e s s m e n t  5 $172,800 
Inter est --------- 
Total $172,800 

EXPENSES 
' Building/Grounds Maint 

Landscape / Mowing 
I r r i g a t i o n  R e p a i r  / Maint 
Sewer  / Storm D r a i n  Maint 
S L I D  Water 
F l o r i d a  Power / E l e c t r i c  
A c c o u n t i n g  S e r v i c e s  -- 
Management S e r v i c e s  
L i c e n s e s  
Legal and P r o f e s s i o n a l  
Anrf.ual A c c o u n t i n g  - F:eview 
I n s u r a n c e  
Taxe5 
C a b l e  T e l e v i s i o n  
Pool5 / Two 
M i s c e l  l a n e o u s  
C:cmt i n g e n c y  Fund / R e s e r v e s  

cc/ -P( 

_ .  

1 6, 888 
23,952 
3,000 
8 ,064  
2 ,  l o o  
8 ,  000 
3,760 

23,040 
850 

3,600 
1,800 

18,000 
2,400 

27,648 
9,000 
1,200 
11,520 

9 1 7?, Bsrr:)* 
------ 

U n i t  
M o n t h l y  Month ly  
$14,400 $ 75.00  

1,407 
2,496 

250 
672 
175 
665 
480 

I ,  920 
71 
300 
150 

1,300 
200 

2,304 
750 
100 
960 

7.33 
13 .00  
1.30 
3.50 

.91 
3.47 
2 .50  
10.00 
.37 

1.56 
.78 

7.81 
1.04 

12.00 
3.91 

.52 
5. 00 

$ 75.00 
- ----- 

.. 

B a s e d  o n  192 completed u n i t s  
a5 of  12/31/94 (5 75.00 per month 

+Rounded t o  U n i t  s m o n t h l y  

' . . '.. 
. . .  

. . .  . .  

... . 
. .  . 
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Januay 31,2008 

Dottie Blackwell 
Country Club Villas 
Homeowners Association 
P.O. Box455 
Lorida, FL 33857 

Dear Ms. Blackwell, 

Thanks to the Country Club Villas Homeowners Association for the remittance to utility 
Corporation of Florida of $4,708. As you may know, we have made application to the 
Florida Public Service Commission. At their request we are escrowing the $10 per unit 
rate increase until their analysis and ruling are complete. If they should reject the in- 
crease, this money would be returned to a i r  customeis. If it is approved, however, the 
higher rate will be retroactive to January 1, 2008. 

It is possible that they may approve a greater increase than we have. requested. In this 
case, the rate of $32 per unit would stiU apply through December 31,2008. 

' We have no problem with your organization delaying payment of the increase until the 
Public Service Commission ruling. You may want to set up your own escrow account 
to prepare for the possibility that the increase will be approved. 

Please let me know if you have any further questions. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph Horak 

jbzx: 863-655-0600 

! 



Attachment C 

February 14,2008 

Gordon Robb 
6172 Oak Leafe Circle 
Sebring, FL 33876 

Dear Mr. Robb, 

Apparently, there is a lot of misinformation being passed around, so let me direct you 
to some websites that will answer some of your questions. 

First, you raised the question of whether the Utiltty Corporation of Florida, Inc. is a reg- 
istered corporation in the state of Florida. Please go to "www.sunbit.org", the Florida 
Department of State Division of Corporation's website. Click on "document searches" 
and select 'corporationsttrademarks". If you type in the name of our company, you will 
see that the company has been registered since September of last year. 

The wastewater treatment plant is licensed by the Florida Department of Environ- 
mental Protection (PA File No. FIAO14315-001-DW2P). You may contact them by 
phone at 239-3326975 to verify this. 

We have also made application to the Public Service Commission and were assigned 
a docket number on February 5,2008. At their request, we are escrowing the 2008 
rate increase until they have had time to review our application. If they were to reject 
our request, this money would be retumed to our customem. However, if they approve 
our request, the rate increase will be retroactive to January I of this year. It is possible 
that they may approve a greater increase than we have requested. In this case, the 
rate of $32 per unit would still apply through December 31 , 2008. 

I hope this clears up any confusion you may have had. Please let me know if you have 
any further questions. 

Sincerely, 

Ralph Horak 

Phone: 863-655-0900 Tax: 863-655-0600 
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Accrual Basis 

Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc 
Received Payments from All Customers 

January 1 through April 4,2008 

ouo2/oa 

Date - 
Jnnl -Apr2 ,W 

02/07R008 
02/17/2008 
02/26/2008 
01 12812008 
021 moo8 
03107/2008 
02/06/2008 
02R6R008 
03/26/2008 
02/26/2008 
0 1 m 0 0 8  
021 w 0 0 8  
03J1112008 
01mR008 
02/14/2008 
03/1012008 
01/28/2008 
02/2012008 
031 lR008 
031 7/2008 
0 1 ~ / 2 0 0 8  
02/14/2008 
03/07/2008 
01/28/2008 
02/14/2008 
03/07/2008 
031 o m  
01/3oRo08 
02/1 4/2008 
02R6R008 
WO2R008 
01/28/2008 
02/14/2008 
031.2I2008 
02/01/2008 
03/03/2008 
03/28/2008 
02l20/2008 
02R0/2008 
03/25/2008 

Jan I -Apr2 ,M 

Name 

Bail-, Tim and Jessica 
biles, Tim and Jessica 
bi les,  Tim and Jessica 
Cebula, Peter 
Cebula. Peter 
Cebula, Peter 
Country Club Villas Homeowners Ass. 
Country Club W a s  Homeomen' Ass. 
Country Club Villas Homeowners' Ass 
Golf Vew Villas 
Hofman, Lois 
Hofman, Lois 
Hohnan, Lois 
Johnson. Barbara 
Johnson. Barbara 
Johnson, Barbara 
Kennedy, Jean 
Kennedy, Jean 
Kennedy, Jean 
Ken, Gary 
Muzillo, Pete and Thais 
Muzillo, Pete and Thais 
Muzillo, Pete and Thais 
Orem, Vic and Betty 
Orem, Vic and Betty 
Orem. VK and Betty 
Rider, Mary Kaye 
Robb, Gordon 
Robb, Gordon 
Robb, Gordon 
Robb, Gordon 
Snelling, Corine 
Snelling. Corine 
Snelling. Corins 
Waterway Patio Homes, I 
Waterway Patio Homes, I 
Waterway Patio Homes, I 
Waterway Patio H o m e s .  I1 
Waterway Patio Homes, I1  
Waterway Patio Homes, II 

hwnt - 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 

4,708.00 
4,708.00 
4,708.00 

320.00 
22. 00 
32.00 
42.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
22.00 
42.00 
64.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 
32.00 

128.00 
22.00 
22.00 
42.00 
42.00 
32.00 
64.00 
96.00 

924.00 
924.00 
924.00 
704.00 
704.00 
704.00 

20,512.00 
- 

I"= 

10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
0 
0 
0 

110 
0 

10 
20 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
20 
20 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
10 
40 
0 
0 

10 
20 
10 
20 
30 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

480 

Pagelof1 



~ 

I I I 

*Attachment E 
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100 Clubhouse Lane, Sebring, FL 33876 

http://www.SpringIakegolf.com 
(863) 655-0900 

FAX: (863)-6 5 5-0600 

Golf Resort 

April 7, 2008 

Public Service Commission 
Capital Circle Office Center 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 323994850 

To Whom It May Concern, 

Enclosed please find the 2007 financial statement for Spring Lake Club, Inc. Although the state- 
ment reflects a loss, the financial support for the Utilrty Corporation of Florida, Inc. comes from the 
SLCl cash flow, which exceeds $3 million per year. 

Spring Lake Club, Inc. pledges to continue its financial support of UCFl until it becomes profitable 
of is sold to a third party. 

Sincerely, 

Michael Tellschow, President, 
Spring Lake Club, Inc. 



Spring Lake Club, Inc. 

Sebri 100 ng Clubhouse , Florida Lane 33876 

AS OF 12/31/07 

Attachment F 

DOL LARS 

ASSETS 

CURRENT ASSETS 

10000 Consol idated Total Cash 160425.02 
10750 Accounts Recei vable 
10751 Note Receivable RTJ 
10752 Note Receivable Lakeview 
10753 Note Receivable MLG 

6458.27 
190000.00 
182163.40 

1240261.39 
10754 Note Receivable SLH 220000.00 

CURRENT ASSETS ' SUBTOTAL 1999308.08 

FIXED ASSETS 

14400 Maintenance Equipment 
14500 Equip. /Furni ture & Fixtures 
14550 Investment Property 
15000 Bui 1 d i  ngs 
15100 Restaurant E uipment 
15150 
15200 Land & Improvements 
15400 
15950 CIP-Triplex Model 

Sewer P1 ant 4 mprovements 

Accumu 1 a t  ed Deprec i a t  i on 

213559.19 
197881.88 
654637.80 

1594651.24 
34759.94 
28524.52 

1692303.52 
.1458881.54 

248566.72 

FIXED ASSETS SUBTOTAL 3206003.27 

OTHER ASSETS 

12010 . Other Inventory 
15960 U t i  1 i ty  Deposits 

78874.22 
12600.00 

OTHER ASSETS SUBTOTAL 91474.22 



04/07/08 16:03:41 

Sebring. Florida 33876 

AS OF 1 2 / 3 1 / 0 7  

,Attachment F 

OWNER EQUITY 

EQUITY 

DOL LARS 

(Cont i nued 1 
_ _ _ _ _ - - - - - - -  

TOTAL - 2247 0 3 . 9 7  

* WARNING ***Jrlr ASSETS DO NOT €QUAL L I A B I L I T I E S  PLUS EQUITY 
CHECK FOR OUT OF BALANCE ENTRIES 



100 Clubhouse Lane 
Sebring, Florida 33876 Attachment F - 

FOR PERIOD 01/01/07 TO 12/31/07 DOLLARS PERCENT 

INCOME 
INCOME 
40200 
40201 
40202 
40500 
41100 
41200 
42003 
42102 
42111 
42202 
42250 
42402 
42445 
45000 
46000 
46050 
55200 

INCOME 

COST OF 

Resort Golf Sales 1132736.02 36.81 
Pro Sho Sales 31575.05 1.03 

384380.33 12.49 
205378.96 6.67 

Members i p  Sales 
Bobcat Run Golf Sales 
Total Interest Income 26232.40 0.85 Misc Income 87052.01 2.83 Michael ‘s’ Rest F/B 347369.94 11.29 
Member Money Transfer Acct -4498.17 -0.15 Spike’s Rest F/B 260825.59 8.48 
Total Outside Food & Beverage 6695.58 0.22 
Hole In One Sales 32991-61 1.07 

Undistributed Package Income 54106.07 1.76 
PM Management Comni s s i  ons 356030.52 11.57 
PM Owner Reimbursements 23944.78 0.78 

4.87 Defaulted Real Estate Deposit 150000.00 

100.00 TOTAL 3077491.27 

Total Cash Over/Short -5190.66 -0.17 

Employee Discounts - 12138.76 -0.39 

- - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - _ _ _  

- - _ - - _  - - - - - - - _ _ _ _ _  

COST OF SALES 
SALES 

45300 
45400 
45500 
45706 

Total Merchandise Sales 21033.39 0.68 Total Food Costs 202337.80 6.57 Total L i  uor Costs 85182.61 2.77 Outside reen Fee’s 2295.66 0.07 
- - - - - - - - - - - _  - _ - - _ _  

2 
COST OF SALES TOTAL 310849.46 10.10 

89.90 
- - - - _ - - _ _ _ _ _  - _ _ - _ _  

----- 
I---_ 

---- 2766641.81 
---=E===== 

GROSS PROFIT (LOSS) 

EXPENSES 
OPERATING EXPENSES 

50250 Total Salaries 1270152.15 41.27 
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100 Clubhouse Lane 
Sebring. Flor ida 33876 Attachment F 

FOR PERIOD 01/01/07 TO 12/31/07 DOLLARS PERCENT 

OPE RAT I NG EXPENSES (Continued) 

50259 
50265 
50500 
50506 
50510 
51000 
51250 
51500 
51550 
51750 
52000 
52500 
52600 
5261 1 
52612 
52613 
52614 
52670 
52680 
52690 
52750 
52850 
52900 
52950 
53000 
53250 
53300 
53350 
53500 
53749 
53750 
53800 
53850 
53900 
54000 
54200 
54250 
54500 
55001 
550 10 

T i  ps Deducted 
Payrol l  Fees 
Total Payrol l  Taxes 
ADP Payrol l  Fees 
Mana ement Fees 

Total Leased Equipment 
Tota 1 Advert i s i ng 
Total P r in t i ng  
Total Gasoline 
Total M i  scel 1 aneous 
Total Taxes and Licenses 
Total Repair and Maintenance 
R & M Equipment Golf  Course 
R & M Equipment Restaurants 
R & M Equipment V i l l a ' s  
R & M Equipment Clubhouse 
Total F e r t i l i z e r s  
Total Chemicals 

Tota 9 Insurance 

Total Seeds 
Total Cleaning Supplies 
Total Linens 
Total Uniforms 
Tota 1 Suppl i es 
Total Travel Ex 
Total E l e c t r i c  !, Gas 
Total Water & Garbage 
Total Cable TV 
Total Telephone 
Rent Laundr Room 
Total Outside Contractor 
Tota 1 Donations 
Total Le a1 Fees 
Total Ofyice Ex ense & Postag 
Total Real Es ta  ! e Taxes 
Total I n te res t  
Total Depreciation 
Travel Agent Commissions 
Resort Promot ions 

Total Consu Z t i n g  Fees 

e 

-57428.28 
7642.09 

123520.88 
300.00 

27500.00 
139560.89 
204351.92 
73255.89 
6348.32 

48066.56 
21258.65 
6965.65 

222751.25 
47517.07 
3153.90 
7019.91 
2325.70 

38922.41 
52676.93 
1798.31 
2179.04 
8415.10 
5939.84 

63860.39 
26591.16 

126400.86 
14880.22 
2047.58 

31768.55 
9736.00 

31602.00 
34477.80 
3494.03 
5699. i3 

62970.73 
47866.24 

252719.01 
74525.00 
4938.74 
8518.34 

-1.87 
0.25 
4.01 
0 .01  
0.89 
4.53 
6.64 
2.38 
0.21 
1.56 
0.69 
0.23 
7.24 
1.54 
0.10 
0.23 
0.08 
1.26 
1.71 
0.06 
0.07 
0.27 
0.19 
2.08 
0.86 
4.11 
0.48 
0.07 
1.03 
0.32 
1.03 
1.12 
0.11 
0.19 
2.05 
1.56 
8.21 
2.42 
0.16 
0.28 



100 Clubhouse Lane 
Sebring. Florida 33876 

N / 0 7 / 0 8  16:07:29 

Attachment F 
FOR PERIOO 01/01/07 TO 12/31/07 DOLLARS PERCENT 

OPERATING EXPENSES (Continued) 

EXPENSES 

NET PROFIT (LOSS) 

I 



Attachment G 
COMMERCIAL LEASE AGREEMENT 

This Commercial Lease Agreement (Lease) is entered into on this -1st day of January, 2008, by and b e e n  Spring 
Lake Club, Inc. (Landlord) and Utility Corporation of Florida Inc. (Tenant). Landlord is the owner of land and 
improvements whose address is: 2501 Duane Palmer Blvd, Sebring, FL 

Landlord desires to lease the Leased Premises to Tenant, and Tenant desires 10 lease the Leased Premises from 
Landlord for the t e w  at the rental and upon the provisions set forth herein. 

THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein, and for other good and valuable 
consideration, it is a p e d :  

Term. 

The Initial Term of the Lease shall begin on the 1st day of January, 2008: and continue in perpetuity for a term of 99 
years, unless terminated by mutual agreement of all parties. 

- Rent. 

Tenant shall pay $950 to Spring Lake Club, Inc. at the first of each month. Rent shall be adjusted to the cost of living 
but will be raised no less than 3%. at each 5 year anniversary. 

Prohibited Uses. 

Notwithstanding the forgoing, Tenant shall not use the Leased Premises for the purposes of Raring. manufacturing 01 
selling any explosive flammables or other inherently dangerous subsrance, chemical, thing or device. 

Sublease and Assignment. 

Tenant shall have the right without Landlord's consent, to assign this Lease to a business with which Tenant may merge 
or consolidate, to any subsidiary of Tenant to any corporation under common control with Tenant, or to a purchaser of 
substantially all of Tenant's assets. 

Except as set forth above, Tenant shall not sublease all or any part of the Leased Premises, or assign this Lease in 
whole or in part without Landlord's consent, such consent not to be unreasonably withheld or delayed. 

Alterations and Improvements. 

Tenanc at Tenant's expense, shall have the right upon obtaining Landlord's consent, to remodel, redecorate, and make 
additions, improvements and replacements of and to all or any part of the Leased Premises from time to time as Tenant 

may deem desirable, provided the Same are made in a workmanlike manner and utilizing g o d  quality materials. Tenant 
shall have the right to place and i n d l  personal property. trade fixtures, equipment and other temporary installations in 
and upon the Leased Premises, and fasten the same to the premises. All personal propem, equipment, machinery, trade 

fixtures and temporary installations, whether acquired by Tenant at the cOmmencement of the Lease term or placed or 
installed on the Laxxi Premises by Tenant thereafter, shall remain Tenant's property free and clear ofany claim by 
Landlord. Tenant shall have the right to remove the same at any time during the term of this Lease provided that Tenant 
shall repair, at Tenant's expense, all damage to the Leased Premises caused by such removal. 
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Attachment G ~ 

may deem desirable, provided be same are made in a workmanlike manner and utilizing g o d  quality materials. Tenant 
shall have the right to place and install pessonal p r o m ,  trade fixtum, equipment snd other temporary installations in 
and upon the Leased Premise$ and fhsten the m e  to the prZmise~ .  AI1 personal property, equipment, machinery, trade 

fixtures and temporary installations, whether aquired by Tenant at the "mencement of the Lesse term or placed or 
installed on the Lcased Remises by Tenant thereafter. shall remain Tenant's property h e  and clear of any claim by 
Landlord. Tenant shall have the right to remove the same at any time during the term of this Lease provided that Tenant 
shall repair, at Tenant's expense, all damage to the Leased Prcmiscs caused by such rcmoval. 

prom Taxes. 

Landlord shall pay, prior to delinquency, all general real estate taxes and installments of special asessments coming 
due during the Lese tam on the Leased Remises, and all pmonal propaty taxes with respect to Landlord's perrood 
property, if any, on the Lcarsd Premises. Taunt shall be responsible for paying all personal property taxes with mspect 
to T m t ' s  personal p r o m  at the Leased Premises. 

Insurance. 

Ifthe Lesed A-em'ses or any other part of the Building is damaged by fire or other casualty resulting from any act of 
negligence by Tenant or by any of Tenant's agents, unployees or invitees, rent shall not be diminished or abatcd while 
such damages are under repair, and Tenant shall be nspoasible for the costs of repair not covered by insurance. 

Landlord shall maintain fire and extended coverage hsuranct on the Building and the Latsed Remises in such amount 
as Landlord shall deem appropriate. Tenant shall be responsible, at its expense, for fiff and extended coverage 
insurancz 011 all of its personal property, including ranovablc trade fixtures, located in the Leased Premises. 

Tenant a d  Landlord shall, each at its o w  expense, maintain a policy or policies of comprehensive g e n d  liability 
kuance with respect to the particular activities of each in the Building with the premiums thmon fully paid on or 
before due datc. Such insurance policy shall be issued by and binding upon an insuranct company approved by 
Landlord, and shall af€ord minimum protection of not less than S1,OOO,OOO combined single limit covemge of bodily 
injury, propaty damage or combination thereof. Tenant WI provide Landlord with current Certificates of insurance 
evidencing Tcnant's mmpliance with this Paragraph. 

Utilities. 

Tenant shall pay all charges for wata, sewer, gas, electricity, telephone and other services and utilities used by Tenant 
on the Leased Premises during the term of this Lease unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing by Landlord h the 
went that any utility or service provided to the Leased Premises is not separately metered, Landlord shall pay ttrc 
amount due and separately invoice Tenant for Tenant's pro rata share of the charges. 

' 

$&l& 

i 

Following Landlord's consent, Tenant shall have the right to place on the Leased Premises, at locations selected by 
Tenant, any signs which arc permitted by applicable zoning ordinances and private restrictions. Landlord may rcfusc 
consent to any proposed signage that is in Landlord's opinion too large, deceptive, unattractive or otherwise 
inconsistent with or inapproptiatc to the Larsed PnmisS or use of any other tenant Landlord shall assist and cooperale 
with Ttoant in obtaining any neceSSary permhion f b m  governmental authorities or adjoining ownen and occupants 
for Tenant to place or ~ns t ruc t  the foregoing signs. Tenant shall rcpair dl damage to the Ltased Premises mlt ing  
fkim the removal of signs installed by T m t .  

Lqndlord shall have the right to enter upon the Ltased Premises at reasonable hours to inspect the same, provided 
Landlord hall not thereby unreasonably iaterfcn with Tenant's business on the Lased Remises. 
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Damam and Deshuction. 

If the Leased Premises or any part thereof or any appurtznance thereto is so damaged by k, casualty or structural 
defects, such damage or dcf- not behg the d t  of any act of negligence by Tenant or by any of Tenant's agents, 
cmployccs or invitees, that the same canhot be used for Tenant's purposes, then Tenant shall have the right within 
ninety (90) days following damage to elcct by notice to Landlord to terminate this Lease as of the date of such damage. 
In the event of minor damage to any part of the Leased Premises, and if such damage d o a  not render the Leased 
Remises unusable for Tenant's purposes, Landlord shall promptly repair such damage at the cost of the Landlord. In 
making the repairs called for in this paragraph, Landlord shall not be liable for any delays resulting 601x1 strikes, 
govemmcotal restrictions, inability to obtain necessary materials or labor or otber matters which arc bcyond the 
m n a b l c  coohol of Landlord Tenant &dl be relieved h m  paying rent and othm charges dwing any portion of the 
Lase term that the Leased Remises arc inoperable or lmfit for occupancy, or use, in whole or in part, for Tenant's 
purposes. Rentals and other charge paid in advance for any such pcriods shall be credited on the next ensuing 
payments, if my, but ifno further payments are to be made, any such advance payments shall be refunded to Tenant 
'The provisions of this paragraph extend not only to the matters aforesaid, but also to any Occurrence which is beyond 
Tenant's reasonable controtand which renders the Leased 
occupancy or use, in whole or io part, for Tenant's purposes. 

or any appurtenance thereto, inoperable or unfit for 

Default 

In the eveat of a default made by Tenant in the payment of rent when due to Landlord, Tenant shall have fifteen (1 5) 
days afta receipt of writlen notice t h m f  to cure such default In the event of a default made by Tenant in any of the 
other covenants or conditions to be kept, observed and p c r f o d  by Tenant, Tenant shall have thirty (30) days after 
receipt of written notice thereof to cure such default In the event that the Tenant shall fail to cure any default within the 
time allowed under this Landlord may declare the term of this Lcasc ended and taminated by giving Tenant 
Hiritten notice of such intention, and if possession of the Larxd Remises is not slareadered, h d l o r d  may reenter said 
pfunises. Landlord sbd have, in addition to the remedy above provided, any other right or remedy available to 
Landlord on acaUnt of any Tenant dcfautt, either in law or equity. Landlord shall use reasonable efforts to mitigate its 
damages. 

Landlord covenants and warrants that upon performance by Tenant of its obligations hereunder, Landlord will keep and 
maintain Tenant in exclusive, quiet, peaceable and undisturbed and uaintemrptcd possession of the Leased Remises 
during the term of this Lcase. 

If any legally, constituted authority condemns the Building or such part thcreof which shall make the Leased Remises 
unsuitable for lasing, this Leasc shall case when the public authority takes possession, and Landlord and Tcnant shall 
account for mtal as of that date. Such termination shall be without prejudice to the rights of either perty to recover 
compensation !tom tbe condemning authority for my loss or damage caused by the condemnation. Neither party shall 
have any rights in or to any award made to the other by the condemning authority. 

. .  Subordmatmn, 

Tcnant Bccepts this Lcasc subject and subordinate to any mortgage, deed of hust or other lien presently existing or 
haeaAer arising upon the Larsed Premisq or upon the 3uilding and to any renewals, r thanc ing  and extensions 
thereof, but Tenant qrees that any such mortgagee shall have the right at any time to subordinate such mortgage, deed 
oftrust or other lien to this Lease on such tcrms and subject to such conditions as such mortgage may deem 
appropriate in its discretion. Landlord is bcreby imvocably vested with full power and authority to subordinate this 
Lease to any mortgage, deed of trust or other lien now existing or hereafter placed upon the Leasbd Premises of the 
Building. Tcnant agrees that it will h m  time to time upon rapest by Landlord execute and deliver to such pmons as 
Landlord shall request a statement in tecordable form m-tifyhg that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and 
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effect (or if there have been modifications, that the same is in full force and effect as so modified). stating the dates to 
which r a t  and other charges payable under this Lease have been paid, m i n g  that Landlord is not in dchult haeunder 
(or $Tenant alleges a default staring the nature of such alleged default) and further stating such otha matters as 
Laudlord shall reasonably require. 

Notice. 

Any noticc required or pesmined under this Lease shall be d m e d  sufficiently given or served if sent by United Staks 
certified mail, rcturn m i p t  rtquested,addressed as follows: 

Landlord: Michael Tellschow, PresidenL Spring Lake Club, Inc., 100 Clubhouse Lane, SebMg, FL 33876 

Tenant: Utility Corporation of Florida, Inc., 100 Clubhouse Lane, %bring FL 33876 

Landlord and T a t  shall each haw the right h m  time to time to change the place notice is to be given under this 
paragraph by written notice thcrcof to the other party. 

waivcr, 

No waiver of any default of Laadlord or Tenant hereunder shall be implied &om any omission to take any action on 
m u n t  of such default if such default persists or is repeak4 and no express waiver shall af fec t  any d c h l t  otha than 
the &fault specified in the express waivet and that only for the time and to the extent therein stated. One or more 
waivm by Landlord or Tenant shall not be construed as a waiver of a subsequent breach of the same covenant, term or 
condition. 

Memorandum of Lease, 

l'he parties hcreto contemplate that this Lese should not and shall not be filed for rccorQ but in lieu thereof, at the 
nqucst of either patty, Landlord and Tenant shall execute a Memorandum of Lease to k rccorded for the p q s e  of 
giving rccord notice of the appropriate provisions of this Lase. 

Tbe headings used in this Lease are for convenience of the parties only and shall not be considered in interpreting the 
meaning of any provision of this Lease. 

Tbe provisions of this Leax: shaIl extend to and be binding upon Landlord and Tenant and their respective legal 
representatives, successors and assigns. 

Consent 

Landlord shall not measonably withhold or delay its consent with nspect to any matter for which Landlord's consent 
is required or desirable under this Lease. 

If here is a d c h l t  with respect to any of Landlord's covenants, warranties or representations under this Lcase, and if 
ttle default continues more than fifteen ( I  5 )  days after notice in Writing from T a t  to Landlord specifying the default, 
Tenant may. a! its option and without affecting any other rcmcdy hereunder, cure such default and deduct the cost 
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t h m f  firom the next accruing installment or installments of rent payable hereunder until Tenant shall have been fully 
reimbursed for such q m d i t u r c s ,  together with intere.st t h m n  at a rate qual to tbe lcsser of percent (%) per 
annum or the then highest lawful rate. lfthis Lease terminates priorto Teaant's receiving 1 1 1  reimbursement, Landlord 
shall pay the un-reimbursed balance plus accrued interest to Tenant on h a n d .  

Comoliance with Law. 

Tenant and Landlord each shall comply with all laws, ordas, ordinances and other public raquh"ts now or 
haeaRer affecting the Leased Remises. 

'Ibis Agreement terminates and supersedes all prior undmtandings or agreements on fhe subject mer hereof. This 
&"at m y  be modifid only by I I  further writing that is duly executed by both parties. 

[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Lease as of the day and year ht above writku. 
R 

Michael Tellschow, President, Spring Lakc Club, Inc., dlord 

! 

Michael Tellschow, President, Utility Corporation of Fl, Inc. 

! 

! 

! 

! 

! 



-Monday, March 17,2008 9:3 1AM 
Water B i l l s  

(Attachment H I 
Customer Detail 

SPRING LAKE CLUB Account Number 452 
SPRING LAKE CLUB 
100 CLUBHOUSE LN 

SFBRING FL 
33876-8300 (863)655-0900 
scrvice Address: 100 CLUBHOUSE LN 

48 P Months On System 

Avaage Usage 42,889~ (c." 
SaqualCCNWk 
M d a  Said N u m k  

Total Usage 2,05a,690 

3712284 
Date Tumed On 311 1/2004 Route Number 4630- 1 / 

2/21/2008 f Date Tumed off LastRtedDate 
M d a C h a k  Date 3/3/2006 12 Month Avaagc 70,308 - 
PumpWell N u m k  1 Pmious Year Avaagc 37,190 

3/ 10/2008 Last Reading 133714 Last 'Paid On Tim" Datc 
LsstLatechargeDate 10/17/2007 Revious Reading 1 2474 1 

Usage 89,730 Number Of Late Months 31 
N a t  Due Date 411 512008 

Ralecode 3 LasYearAvuage 57,730 

YauTo Date Charges $640.11 
RADIO ID 427702 1 
MJ3-E.R SIZE 1 

OLD ACCT# 01-2649 
METERTYPE R LEGAL 100/CLUBHOUSE 

Dcposit Amount $50.00 DepositDate 311 112004 Catificare N u m k  4174 
4cposit Amount 2 $0.00 Dcposit2Date services Current Balance 

Deposit Information 

Usage Charges RcadDate W i n g  

February 89,730 151.84 2/21/2008 133714 
MlUdl 70,470 123.32 311 312007 63422 
April 103,550 170.63 4/24/2007 73777 
May 0 22.55 4/24/2007 73777 
JUle 99,770 165.22 6/20/2007 83754 

August 41,130 81.37 8/23/2007 93 12 1 
scpmba 41,970 82.57 9/20/2007 973 18 
October 59,240 110.24 10/24/2007 103242 L 
Nomber 89,040 150.86 11/26/2007 112146 Previouscharges $151.84 

J=w 78,920 136.39 ii231200a 12474 1 

July 52,540 99.68 7 ~ ~ 2 0 0 7  ago08 L 

Dccanba 47,030 90.78 12/19/2007 116849 Paid This Month $151.84 

Lastpayment 3/10/2008 $151.84 CheckNumba 50305 Account Balance 0.00 
Age 1 $0.00 Age2 $0.00 Age3 $0.00 

100 CLUBHOUSE LN 


